

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 13, 2022

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 21-5119
(C.A. No. 15-0954)

JOSEPH MICHAEL LADEAIROUS,

Appellant,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, *et al.*,

Appellees.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

R. CRAIG LAWRENCE
JANE M. LYONS
Assistant United States Attorneys

DOUGLAS C. DREIER
Assistant United States Attorney
555 Fourth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Douglas.Dreier@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-2551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

PERTINENT STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS2

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND4

 II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT11

 I. THE DEADLINE TO FILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL RUNS FROM THE
 ENTRY OF THE JUDGMENT OR ORDER, NOT FROM WHEN THE
 LOSING PARTY LEARNS OF THE JUDGMENT.11

 II. MR. LADEAIROUS’S SUBMISSION IN THIS COURT IS NOT A
 SUBSTITUTE FOR A RULE 4(a)(5) OR RULE 4(a)(6) MOTION, AND THE
 DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO RULE ON A MOTION THAT WAS
 NEVER PRESENTED TO IT IS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION14

 III. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THE MERITS
 OF THIS APPEAL30

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Benavides v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 79 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	13
<i>Blum, Frank & Kamins Cos., Inc. v. Di Marva Constr. Co.</i> , No. 96-7263, 1997 WL 634554 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 5, 1997) (per curiam)	10
* <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	10, 16, 24, 26, 30
<i>Campbell v. White</i> , 721 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	6
<i>Coles v. Cropp</i> , No. 02-7038, 2002 WL 31112184 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 23, 2002) (per curiam)	10
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	8, 11, 15
<i>IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.</i> , 965 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	29
<i>In re Nelson</i> , 834 F. App’x 774 (3d Cir. 2021) (per curiam)	23
* <i>In re Sealed Case (Bowles)</i> , 624 F.3d 482 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16, 22, 25, 26
* <i>Kidd v. District of Columbia</i> , 206 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16, 17, 18

<i>Ladeairous v. Goldsmith</i> , Civ. A. No. 13-0673, 2015 WL 1787297 (E.D. Va. Apr. 15, 2015)	4, 5
<i>Ladeairous v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>McIntyre v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , No. 19-7061, 2020 WL 7351291 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 6, 2020) (per curiam)	10
<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996)	19
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12, 22
<i>Moore v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 994 F.2d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	17, 22
<i>Moore v. S.C. Labor Bd.</i> , 100 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Morrissey v. Mayorkas</i> , 17 F.4th 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Oviedo v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 948 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17, 22
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	13, 29
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 211 U.S. 529 (1909)	26
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 113 F.3d 184 (11th Cir. 1997) (per curiam)	18, 23, 25
<i>Schmidt v. United States</i> , 749 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24, 30

<i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	27, 28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	26
<i>Tooley v. Napolitano</i> , 586 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1992)	27
<i>Troxell v. Fedders of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 740 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>United States v. Withers</i> , 638 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Varhol v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 909 F.2d 1557 (7th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Youkelsone v. FDIC</i> , 660 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Young v. Kenney</i> , 949 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	32
Statutes	
* 28 U.S.C. § 2107	2, 8, 11-15, 18, 22, 24-25, 31
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56 § 1001	31, 32

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 27 19
Fed. R. App. P. 3 27, 28
* Fed. R. App. P. 4.....1-3, 8-26, 28-30
Fed. R. App. P. 15.....27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 77 3

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 19
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5) advisory committee’s note to 1979 amendment16, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6) advisory committee’s note to 1991 amendment18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7) advisory committee’s note to 2002 amendment26
